

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES KAGAWARAN NG KAPALIGIRAN AT LIKAS NA YAMAN

PAGONG BILIPINA

OCT 3 1 2024

SPECIAL ORDER No. 2024- 776

SUBJECT

AUTHORIZING TO CONDUCT THE STRENGTHENING CLIMATE TRANSPARENCY: CAPACITY BUILDING WORKSHOP FOR PHILIPPINES' FIRST BIENNIAL TRANSPARENCY REPORT (BTR)

In the interest of the service, and in line with the country's commitment to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (UNFCCC) and the Paris Climate Agreement, the Climate Change Service is hereby authorized to conduct the Strengthening Climate Transparency: Capacity Building Workshop for Philippines' First BTR on 4-6 November 2024 in Quezon City.

The following personnel from the Central Office, DENR and EMB Regional Offices are hereby authorized to participate:

- I. DENR Central Office
 - A. Office of the Undersecretary for Finance, Information Systems and Climate Change
 - 1. Undersecretary Analiza Rebuelta-Teh
 - B. Office of the Assistant Secretary for Policy, Planning, International Affairs and Climate Change
 - 1. Assistant Secretary Noralene M. Uy
 - C. Climate Change Service: 4 pax
- II. Bureaus
 - A. Forest Management Bureau: 2 pax
- III. Key personnel from the following agencies will also participate in the workshop:
 - A. Department of Agriculture Climate and Resilient Agriculture Office (DA-CRAO): 2 pax
 - B. Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA): 2 pax
 - C. National Economic and Development Authority (NEDA): 2 pax
 - D. Department of Transportation (DOTR): 3 pax
 - E. Department of Energy (DOE)3 pax
 - F. Climate Change Commission (CCC): 4 pax
- IV. Climate Experts: 5 pax

All expenses incurred in conducting the workshop shall be charged against DENR funds, subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

Staff from the Climate Change Service (CCMID-CCS) shall provide Secretariat support to the workshop.

A report shall be submitted online (bit.ly/LNDportal) to the undersigned through the Human Resource Development Service-Training and Development Division fifteen (15) days after the completion of the activity.

The Director of Climate Change Service is authorized to adjust the date and location of the subject activity as exigencies may warrant. Any changes in the schedule shall be submitted to the HRDS for recording purposes.

This Order shall take effect on the dates specified herein.

AUGUSTO D. DELA PEÑA

Undersecretary for Organizational Transformation

and Human Resources

Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City 1100, Philippines
www.detr.gov.ph